
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004075-2021 

Contract

Floating Support for People who have been Rough
Sleeping

Torbay Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-004075

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029752  

Published 1 March 2021, 6:57pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Torbay Council

Town Hall, Castle Circus

Torquay

TQ1 3DR

Contact

Mr Adam Harmer

Email

adam.harmer@torbay.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1803208515

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004075-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004075-2021
mailto:adam.harmer@torbay.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK42 - Torbay

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 6

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Floating Support for People who have been Rough Sleeping

Reference number

DN510669

II.1.2) Main CPV code

98000000 - Other community, social and personal services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Floating support to individuals who have been street homeless or threatened with street
homelessness, now accommodated across Torbay.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £210,000 / Highest offer: £420,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK42 - Torbay

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 6

The provision of support to 15 individuals located in separate units of accommodation
dispersed across Torbay. These individuals have been street homeless or threatened with
street homelessness and have now been accommodated in ‘move on’ accommodation
funded by the Next Steps Accommodation programme (NSAP) from the Ministry of Housing,
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 10 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

If Torbay Council is successful in obtaining further funding to extend the support for an
additional period of time, the subsequent Contract may be extended beyond 31st March
2024. Extensions are available in 12 month periods up to a maximum of 36 months. If further
funding is obtained to increase the number of individuals that can be supported through the
development of additional units of accommodation, the Contract may be varied to provide
the associated support to people in additional units of accommodation.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 230-568505

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Floating Support for People who have been Rough Sleeping

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bournemouth Churches Housing Association

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:568505-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 6

Bournemouth

BH1 3NS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £210,000 / Highest offer: £420,000 taken into consideration

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Torbay Council

Torquay

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-07T20:54:49+0100
	TCPDF




